risk. The board of directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are summarised below.

138 SRE GROUP LIMITED   2014 Annual Report

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2014   (Amounts expressed in Hong Kong dollars and rounded to nearest thousand unless otherwise stated)

46. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in interest rates relates primarily to its interest-bearing bank and other borrowings. The
Group does not use derivative financial instruments to manage its interest rate risk. The interest rates and terms of repayment of the
borrowings are disclosed in Note 30.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in interest rates
of the major currencies in which the Group’s borrowings are denominated, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s
and the Company’s profit before tax (through the impact on floating rate borrowings). The Group’s and the Company’s equity is
not affected, except for the consequential effect on retained profits (a component of the Group’s and the Company’s equity) by the
changes in profit before tax.

 Group Company
 2014 2013 2014 2013
 Impact on Impact on Impact on Impact on
  profit before tax profit before tax profit before tax profit before tax

Changes in variables – RMB interest rate
+ 50 basis points (89,934) (70,184) – –
–50 basis points 89,934 70,184 – –

Changes in variables – HK$ interest rate
+ 50 basis points (5,167) (4,731) (5,167) (4,731)
–50 basis points 5,167 4,731 5,167 4,731

Changes in variables – US$ interest rate
+ 50 basis points (2,870) (2,869) (2,870) (2,869)
–50 basis points 2,870 2,869 2,870 2,869

SRE GROUP LIMITED   2014 Annual Report 139

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2014   (Amounts expressed in Hong Kong dollars and rounded to nearest thousand unless otherwise stated)

46. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk

Most of the Group’s operating entities operate in Mainland China with most of the transactions denominated in Renminbi. The
Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk with only limited exposure arising primarily with respect to cash at banks, convertible
bonds and bank borrowings, which are mainly denominated in United States dollars (“US$”), Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”) and
Australian dollars (“AUD”).

Renminbi is not a freely convertible currency. The conversion of Renminbi into foreign currencies is subject to the rules and
regulations of the foreign exchange control promulgated by the PRC government.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in the US$, the
HK$ and the AUD exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s and the Company’s profit before tax (due
to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities). The Group’s and the Company’s equity is not affected, except for the
consequential effect on retained profits (a component of the Group’s and the Company’s equity) by the impact on profit before tax
is disclosed as below.

 Group Company
 2014 2013 2014 2013
 Impact on  Impact on Impact on Impact on
 profit before tax profit before tax profit before tax profit before tax

Changes in exchange rate of US$
 against Renminbi
+ 5% (27,897) (28,352) (28,089) (28,652)
–5% 27,897 28,352 28,089 28,652

Changes in exchange rate of HK$
 against Renminbi
+ 5% (49,836) (44,513) (49,837) (44,516)
–5% 49,836 44,513 49,837 44,516

Changes in exchange rate of AUD
 against Renminbi
+ 5% 477 3,698 477 –
–5% (477) (3,698) (477) –

140 SRE GROUP LIMITED   2014 Annual Report

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2014   (Amounts expressed in Hong Kong dollars and rounded to nearest thousand unless otherwise stated)

46. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Credit risk

Credit risk mainly arises from cash at banks, trade receivables and other receivables, the balances of which represent the maximum
credit risk exposure of the Group. For the sale of developed properties to retail customers, consideration would be settled in cash or
customers’ purchase would be financed by mortgage loans provided by banks. Receivable balances are monitored on an on-going